Miscellaneous charges are those costs recovered from customers who cause expenses to occur which are
beyond the scope of regular business activities. These charges should be recovered from customers who
cause the expense(s), rather than from customers in general. Staff has historically supported cost-based
miscellaneous charges, in that they are incidental costs imposed by individual customers on the Applicant
and, ultimately the rest of the customers. Staff believes the provisions and resulting charges should reflect
the actual cost(s) incurred by the Applicant. The collection of these charges is generally not dollar-for-
dollar, but a reasonable approximation of cost.

The Applicant proposed changes to current miscellaneous charges are summarized below:

23 See In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer
Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Case No. 16-1852-EL-SSO, Opinion and Order at
99 (April 25, 2018).

31

The Applicant also proposes new delayed payment charges for residential customers and other changes
to current delayed payment charges are summarized below:

Charges
Current

rate
Proposed

rate
Proposed
Change

Reconnect Charge
   At meter - regular business hours  $   53  $   27 -49%
   At meter - overtime  $   98  $   58 -41%
   At meter - Sunday or holiday  $   119  $   71 -40%
   At pole - regular business hours  $   154  $   161 5%
   At pole - overtime  $   192  $   222 16%
   At pole - Sunday or holiday  $   221  $   261 18%
Remove & reset meter  $   73  $   -   -100%
Install locking device  $   73  $   78 7%
At customer's request for non-credit reasons  $   153  $   168 10%
Inspections for over 6 Months  $   -   $   27 100%
Collection Trip Charge  $   16  $   18 13%
Meter Test Charge: Single Phase  $   64  $   75 17%
Meter Test Charge: Other Than Single Phase  $   85  $   100 18%
Investigate Tampering or Fraudulent Practice  $   49  $   52 6%
Returned Check Charge  $   9  $   12 33%
Temporary Service requiring only Read-in/out an Existing
Meter

 $   57  $   61 7%

Temporary Service (Overhead)  $   237  $   383 62%
Temporary Service (Underground)  $   134  $   144 7%
Connect Phone Line  $   57  $   66 16%
Perform Manual Meter Read  $   43  $   50 16%
Check Phone Line & Perform Manual Read  $   47  $   55 17%
Repair/Replace Surge Protector  $   119  $   119 0%
Repair/Replace Interval Board  $   121  $   137 13%
Repair/Replace Modem Board  $   210  $   236 12%
Repair/Replace Interval Board & Modem Board  $   260  $   279 7%
Monthly carrier charge  $   0.65 100%
Service Connections Fees-Service Fee Multiple Trips
   Normal Business Hours  $   28  $   31 11%
   Off Shift  $   77  $   97 26%
   Sunday or Holiday  $   100  $   127 27%

Table 1: Miscellaneuos Charges

32

Reconnect Charge at Meter
The Applicant proposed decreasing the Reconnect Charge at the meter for non-pay during regular
business hours from $53 to $27; during overtime hours from $98 to $58; and on Sundays or holidays from
$119 to $71. The Applicant provided support for the decrease with cost-based data, including work papers
showing fully loaded hourly labor rate, travel time and equipment costs. The Applicant calculated
Reconnect Charges at the meter to include an AMI Meter Adjustment Rounded 55% Credit. In response
to Staff data request #154, the current percentage of AMI deployment as of October 2020 is 63%. This

[…]

recommends decreasing the customer charge to $8.11. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is
proposing an energy charge of $0.0277353/kWh. Table 12 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and
Staff-proposed rates for customers currently served under Ohio Power’s RS-TOD schedule.

Table 12
 Schedule RS-TOU

Schedule RSDM – Residential Service - Demand-Metered
This rate is available to customers desiring secondary service for all residential purposes through one
meter to a single or double occupancy dwelling unit including farm dwellings and who request and receive
electric generation service from either the SSO or a qualified CRES Provider. The Applicant is maintaining
the same block structure. The Applicant is proposing to increase the customer charge from $8.40 to
$14.00. Staff recommends decreasing the customer charge to $8.11. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue,
Staff is proposing an demand charge of $4.50/kW, as shown in Table 13.

Table 13
 Schedule RSDM

General Service
The Applicant has proposed to consolidate and simplify the General Service rate schedules. These changes
are summarized in Table 14 below.

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
OP RS-TOD $ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 9.25 14.00 51.35 8.11 -12.32
Energy Charge: All kWh 0.0182747 0.0276373 51.23 0.0277353 51.77

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 8.40 14.00 66.67 8.11 -3.45
Demand Charge (per kW) 3.17 4.48 41.32 4.50 41.96

Applicant Staff

43

Table 14
GS Schedule Consolidation

Schedule GS - General Service
This rate schedule is available for general service to non-residential customers served under secondary,
primary and transmission voltage and who request and receive electric generation service from either the
SSO or a qualified CRES Provider. Generally, it represents the consolidation of GS-1, GS-2, GS-3, and GS-4
tariffs, consolidating sub-transmission and transmission voltage customers, eliminating off-peak demand

OP
GS-1 - General Service Unmetered

CSP GS-1 - General Service Unmetered

[…]

Table 17 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff-proposed rates for customers currently
served under Columbus Southern Power’s GS-3 Primary schedule. Customers currently pay a customer
charge of $115.29 and a demand charge of $3.183 for all kW. The applicant proposes a customer charge
of $154.30 and an energy charge of $0.0150584 on the first 4,500 kWh. Any kWh over 4,500 would not
be billed. However, customers will be billed a demand charge of $6.64 per kW over 10kW. To achieve
Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing an energy of $0.0126732/kWh for the first 4500 kWh, a
demand charge of $5.59/ kW over 10 kW, and an excess demand charge of $1.15 per kVA.

Table 17
 Schedule GS – Primary

Transmission Service Voltage
The General Service schedule includes rates for Transmission Service Voltage. This rate is available for
general service to non-residential customers served under transmission voltage and who request and
receive electric generation service from either the SSO or a qualified CRES Provider. The applicant’s rate
design eliminates any differences between the sub-transmission and transmission voltage customers.

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
OP GS-2 - Secondary $ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 22.79 10.45 -54.15 10.45 -54.15
Energy Charge - First 4500 kWh N/A 0.0215502 N/A 0.0180553 N/A
Energy Charge - Over 4500 kWh N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Demand Charge (per kW) - First 10 kW 4.16 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Demand Charge (per kW) - Over 10 kW 4.16 7.29 75.24 6.10 46.63

Off Peak Excess Demand Charge 4.16 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Excess Demand Charge ($ per kVA) 3.82 1.39 -63.61 1.19 -68.85

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
CSP GS-3 Primary $ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 115.29 154.30 33.84 154.30 33.84
Energy Charge - First 4500 kWh N/A 0.0150584 N/A 0.0126732 N/A
Energy Charge - Over 4500 kWh N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Demand Charge (per kW) - First 10 kW 3.183 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Demand Charge (per kW) - Over 10 kW 3.183 6.64 108.61 5.59 75.62

Off Peak Excess Demand Charge 3.183 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Excess Demand Charge ($ per kVA) 0.835 1.35 61.68 1.15 37.72

Applicant Staff

46

Table 18 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff-proposed rates for customers currently
served under Ohio Power’s GS-3 Subtransmission. Customers currently pay a customer charge of $512.00
and an excess demand charge of $3.82 for all kVA. The Applicant proposes a customer charge of $825.00,
a demand charge of $2.35 per kW up to 2,000 kW, and an excess demand charge of $0.78 for all kVA. To
achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing a demand charge of $1.91 per kW up to 2,000 kW
and an excess demand charge of $0.66.

Table 18
Schedule GS – Transmission

[…]

of $17.23 and an energy charge of $0.0125784 for all kWh. The Applicant proposes a customer charge of
$10.45 and an energy charge of $0.0215502 for all kWh. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is
proposing an energy charge of $0.0180553/kWh.

Table 19
Schedule GS - Recreation Lighting Service

Schedule GS-TOU - General Service Time-of-Use
This rate is available for general service to customers with maximum demands less than 10 kW through
one single-phase, multi-register meter capable of measuring electrical energy consumption during
variable pricing periods. Availability is restricted to customers served by the circuits designated for the
Company’s gridSMART program with an AMI meter.

The Applicant’s customers currently receiving service under Schedules GS-TOD, GS-1 ES, GS-2 ES, GS-2-
TOD and GS-2 LMTOD would be served under Schedule GS-TOD – General Service – Time-of-Day. This
schedule is in the process of elimination and withdrawn except for the present installation of customers
receiving service on the effective date of the tariff. The proposed rates for Schedule GS-TOD are consistent
with Schedule GS-TOU.

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
OP GS-3 Subtransmission $ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 512.00 825.00 61.13 825.00 61.13
Demand Charge (per KW up to 2,000 kW) N/A 2.35 N/A 1.91 N/A

Excess Demand Charge ($ per kVA) 3.82 0.78 -79.58 0.66 -82.72

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 17.23 10.45 -39.35 10.45 -39.35
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.0125784 0.0215502 71.33 0.0180553 43.54

Applicant Staff

47

Table 20 shows the Applicants proposed customer charge and energy charge compared to Staff’s
proposed rates for customers currently served under Ohio Power’s GS-TOD schedule. Customers currently
pay a customer charge of $22.79, an on peak energy charge of $0.0227282/kWh, and an off-peak energy
charge of $0.0003512/kWh. The Applicant proposes a customer charge of $10.45 and an energy charge
of $0.0215502 for all kWh. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing an energy charge of
$0.0180553/kWh.

Table 20
Schedule GS -TOU

Schedule GS-Fairs - County and Independent Fairs

[…]

served under Ohio Power’s County and Independent Fairs schedule. For secondary voltage, the Applicant
is proposing to decrease the customer charge from $22.79 to $10.45 and increase in the energy charge
from $0.016749/kWh to $0.0215502/kWh. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing an
energy charge of $.0.0180553/kWh. For primary voltage, the Applicant is proposing to increase the
customer charge from $95.47 to $154.30 and increase in the energy charge from $0.012805/kWh to
$0.0150584/kWh. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing an energy charge of
$0.0126732/kWh.

Table 21
Schedule GS – Fair

Schedule EHG - Electric Heating General
This rate is available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and in
regular active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire space heating of the customer's
premises and take service from either the SSO or a qualified CRES Provider. This schedule is in the process
of elimination and withdrawn except for the present installation of customers receiving service on the
effective date of the tariff.

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
OP GS-TOD $ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 22.79 10.45 -54.15 10.45 -54.15
Energy Charge (per kWh) N/A 0.0215502 N/A 0.0180553 N/A

On Peak Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.0227282 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Off peak Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.0003512 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
Secondary Voltage $ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 22.79 10.45 -54.15 10.45 -54.15
Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.016749   0.0215502 28.67 0.0180553 7.80

Primary Voltage $ $ % $ %
Customer Charge 95.47 154.30 61.62 154.30 61.62

Energy Charge (per kWh) 0.012805   0.0150584 17.60 0.0126732 -1.03

Applicant Staff

48

Table 22 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff-proposed rates for customers. The
Applicant is proposing to decrease the customer charge from $21.96 to $10.45 and increase in the energy
charge from $0.0132863/kWh to $0.0145809/kWh and an increase in the demand charge from $1.18/kW
to $7.29/kW over 30 kW. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing an energy charge of
$0.0122071/kWh and a demand charge of $6.10/kW over 30 kW.

Table 22
Schedule EHG

Schedule EHS - Electric Heating Schools
This rate is available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirement is

[…]

Table 23 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff-proposed rates for customers. The
Applicant is proposing to introduce a customer charge of $10.45 to replace the minimum bill charge of
$12.22, and an increase in the energy charge from $0.0021744/kWh to $0.0215502/kWh. To achieve
Staff’s proposed revenue, an energy charge of $0.0180553/kWh would apply under the Applicant’s
proposed rate design. However, to minimize total bill impacts for the sole customer on this tariff, Staff
proposes reducing the energy charge in half to $0.0090277/kWh.

Table 23
Schedule EHS

Schedule SS - School Service
This rate is available to primary and secondary school, college and university buildings for which the entire
electrical requirement is furnished by the Company and take service from either the SSO or a qualified
CRES Provider. This schedule is in the process of elimination and withdrawn except for the present
installation of customers receiving service on the effective date of the tariff.

Table 24 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff-proposed rates for customers. The
Applicant is proposing to decrease the customer charge from $31.84 to $10.45, and an increase in the

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 21.96 10.45 -52.41 10.45 -52.41
Energy Charge: All kWh 0.0132863 0.0145809 9.74 0.0122071 -8.12

Demand Charge (per kW) - Over 30 kW 1.18 7.29 517.80 6.10 416.95

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge* 12.22 10.45 -14.48 10.45 -14.48
Energy Charge: All kWh 0.0021744 0.0215502 891.09 0.0090277 315.18

 * Customer Charge is a minimum charge

Applicant Staff

49

energy charge from $0.0124738 to $0.0215502. To achieve Staff’s proposed revenue, Staff is proposing
an energy charge of $0.0180553/kWh.

Table 24
Schedule SS

Schedule AL - Area Lighting
The Area Lighting rate is available to residential and general service customers where appropriate existing
secondary distribution facilities are readily available for the lighting of private areas and who request and
receive electric generation service from either the SSO or a qualified CRES Provider. This service is not
available for street and highway lighting.

[…]

45 A&G19 9302007 Associated Business Development Expenses 1,938,344   -   1,938,344   1,473,810   76.0345%

46 A&G20 931 Rents 1,102,097   -   1,102,097   1,011,255   91.7574%

47 A&G21 935 Maintenance of General Plant 15,236,818   -   15,236,818   13,963,377   91.6423%

(B)

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

Jurisdictional Allocation Statistics

As of  December 31, 2019

LINE

NO
ALLOCATION FACTOR & DESCRIPTION

STATISTIC

TOTAL

COMPANY

STATISTIC FOR

RATE AREA

ALLOCATION

FACTOR

86

Work Paper Reference No(s): Schedule B-7.2

Page 1 of 1

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Refer to the direct testimony of T. A. Caudill for discussion of jurisdictional allocation factors.

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Explanation of Changes in Allocation Procedures

As of  December 31, 2019

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

LINE

NO

ACCOUNT

NO
DESCRIPTION

PROCEDURES APPROVED IN PRIOR

CASE
RATIONALE FOR CHANGE

87

Work Paper Reference No(s): Schedule C-1

Schedule A-1, A-2, C-2,C-4 Page 1 of 1

ADJUSTED PROFORMA

REVENUES & REVENUE &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 Operating Revenues 664,331$   402,086$   1,066,417$

2

3 Operating Expenses

4 Operation & Maintenance 285,120 1,929 287,049

5 Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 176,155 176,155

6 Taxes - Other 200,970 1,671 202,641

7 Operating Expenses before Income Taxes 662,245 3,600 665,845

8

9 NEOI before Income Taxes 2,087 398,486 400,573

10

11 State Income taxes (524) 3,450   2,926

12 Federal Income taxes (20,489) 82,958   62,469

13 Total Income Taxes (21,013) 86,407 65,394

14

15 Total Operating Expenses 641,232 90,007 731,239

16

17 Net Operating Income 23,100$   312,079$   335,179$

18

19 Rate Base 2,924,779$   2,924,779$

20

21 Rate of Return 0.79% 11.46%

LINE

NO
DESCRIPTION

PROPOSED

INCREASES

($000)

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

Jurisdictional Proforma Income Statement

Test Year: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2020

88

Work Paper Reference No(s): Schedule C-2

Schedule C-2.1, C-3, C-4 Page 1 of 2

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

REVENUES & REVENUES &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

1 OPERATING REVENUES

2 Base Revenues 1,202,601$   (585,971)$   616,630$

3 Fuel Revenues 0 0 0

4 Other Operating Revenues 48,094 (393) 47,701

5 Total Operating Revenues 1,250,695 (586,364) 664,331

6

7 OPERATING EXPENSES

8 Operation and Maintenance Expenses

9 Production Expenses

10 Fuel and Purchased Power 0 0 0

11 Other 0 0

12 Total Production Expenses 0 0 0

13 Transmission Expense 0 0

14 Distribution Expense 183,110 (51,611) 131,499

15 Customer Accounts Expenses 178,753 (105,236) 73,517

16 Customer Service & Information Expense 105,086 (98,154) 6,932

17 Sales Expense 684 (180) 505

18 Administrative & General Expense 76,081 (3,415) 72,666

19 Total Operating and Maintenance Expense 543,715 (258,595) 285,120

20 Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

21 Depreciation 185,553 (30,942) 154,611

22 Amort. & Depl. of Utility Plant 28,213 (6,670) 21,544

23 Amort. of Utility Plant  Acq.  Adj. 0 0 0

24 Net Amortization of Regulatory Credits/Debits (113) 114 0

25 Total Depreciation and Amtz. Expenses 213,653 (37,498) 176,155

26 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 370,166 (169,196) 200,970

27

28 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,127,534 (465,289) 662,245

DESCRIPTION

($000)

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

Jurisdictional Adjusted Test Year Net Electric Operating Income (NEOI)

Test Year: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2020

LINE

NO
ADJUSTMENTS

89

Work Paper Reference No(s): Schedule C-2

Page 2 of 2

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

REVENUES & REVENUES &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

29 NEOI BEFORE INCOME TAXES 123,161 (121,074) 2,087

30

31 Income Taxes-State and Local

32 Current (71) (1,276) (1,347)

33 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 262 561 822

34 Total State & Local Income Taxes 191 (715) (524)

35 Income Taxes-Federal

36 Current (2,293) (40,028) (42,321)

37 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 25,394 (3,558) 21,835

38 Deferred Investment Tax Credit (3) 0 (3)

39 Total Federal Income Taxes 23,098 (43,586) (20,489)

40

41 Total Operating Expenses 1,150,822 (509,591) 641,232

42

43 Net Electric Operating Income 99,873$   (76,773)$   23,100$

DESCRIPTION

($000)

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

Adjusted Test Year Net Electric Operating Income (NEOI)

Test Year: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2020

LINE

NO
ADJUSTMENTS

90

Work Paper Reference No(s):  See Below Schedule C-3

Page 1 of 4

UNIVERSAL ENERGY ECONOMIC ENHANCED DECREASE ICP ANNUALIZE ADD ENERGY EFFIC.

SERVICE EFFICIENCY DEVELOPMENT SERVICE TO A TARGET LABOR/PAYROLL & PEAK DEMAND

FUND PEAK DEMAND COST RECOVERY RELIABILITY LEVEL OF 1.0 EXPENSE REDUCTION LABOR

Schedule Reference C-3 C-3.1 C-3.2 C-3.3 C-3.4 C-3.5 C-3.6 C-3.7 C-3.8

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

[…]

4 Interest Charges (Synchronization) (6,194) (62,881) (69,075) 0 (69,075)

Schedule M Reconciling Items:

5 Tax Accelerated Depreciation 243,413 (26,081) 217,332 0 217,332

6 Book Depreciation (C-2 Line 25) 213,766 (26,081) 176,155 0 176,155

7 Excess of Tax Over Book Depreciation (29,647) 0 (41,178) 0 (41,178)

Other Reconciling Items

8 Permanent Differences 169 169

9 Temporary Differences (63,623) (63,623)

10 Total Other Reconciling Items (63,455) 0 (63,455) 0 (63,455)

11 Total Schedule M Reconciling Items (Line 7 + Line 10) (93,102) 0 (104,632) 0 (104,632)

12 Federal Taxable Income 20,335$   (180,425)$   (171,621)$   -$   (171,621)$

Federal, State, Local Income Taxes:

   Federal @ 20.835213% Effective Rate

   State & Local @ Various Effective Tax Rates

AT CURRENT RATES AT PROPOSED RATES

DESCRIPTION
UNADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED PROFORMA

LINE

NO

($000)

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Adjusted Jurisdictional Income Taxes

Test Year: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2020

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

129

Work Paper Reference No(s): Schedule C-4

Schedule C-4.1, Company WP C-4.1a thru q, Staff WPC-4a & b Page 2 of 2

PERFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

13 Current Federal Income Tax @ Effective Rates (Staff WPC-4b) 4,270$   (40,028)$   (35,758)$   82,148$   46,391$

14 Adjustments (6,563) 0 (6,563) 0 (6,563)

15 Current Federal Income Tax Expense (2,293) (40,028) (42,321) 82,148 39,827

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Net):

16   Depreciation Related (Line 7 * 20.835213%) [WPC-4b] 5,154 3,425 8,579 0 8,579

17   Excess DFIT Reversal - Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0

18   Other Temporary Differences (Line 9 * 20.835213%) [WPC-4b] 20,240 (6,984) 13,256 0 13,256

21 Total Deferred Income Taxes (Net) 25,394 (3,558) 21,835 0 21,835

22 Amortization of Deferred Investment Tax Credits (3) 0 (3) 0 (3)

23 Total Federal Income Tax Expense 23,098 (43,586) (20,489) 82,148 61,659

(Line 15 + Line 20 + Line 22)

24 Current State & Local Income Tax Expense (71) (1,276) (1,347) 3,094$   1,747

25 Deferred State & Local Income Tax Expense (Line 19) 262 561 822 0 822

26 Total State & Local  Income Tax Expense 191 (715) (524) 3,094 2,570

25 Total Income Tax Expense 23,288 (44,301) (21,013) 85,242 64,229

Test Year: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2020

($000)

AT CURRENT RATES AT PROPOSED RATES

OHIO POWER COMPANY

Adjusted Jurisdictional Income Taxes

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR

LINE

NO
DESCRIPTION

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED PROFORMA

130

Work Paper Reference No(s): Schedule C-4.1

Company WP C-4.1a thru q, Staff WPC-4a & b Page 1 of 2

LINE TOTAL ALLOCATION ALLOCATION CODE/

NO UTILITY % EXPLANATION

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 Operating Income Before State & Local Income Taxes 378,364$   119,517$   DIRECT

2 Current State & Local Income Tax Expense 492 (114) DIRECT